
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department 

3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL  33040
(305) 809-3720

Development Plan & Conditional Use Application

Applications will not be accepted unless complete

Development Plan Conditional Use Historic District
Major______ ______ Yes_____
Minor______ No _____

Please print or type:

1) Site Address  _______________________________________________________________

2) Name of Applicant ___________________________________________________________

3) Applicant is: Owner  ________ Authorized Representative  ________  
(attached Authorization and Verification Forms must be completed)

4) Address of Applicant _________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________

5) Applicant’s Phone # _______________________      Email  _______________________

6) Email Address: _____________________________________________________________

7) Name of Owner, if different than above ________________________________________ 

8) Address of Owner ___________________________________________________________

9) Owner Phone # ___________________________    Email ________________________

10) Zoning District of Parcel  __________________             RE# _______________________

11) Is Subject Property located within the Historic District?  Yes _______       No _______ 

If Yes: Date of approval ______________   HARC approval # ________________________ 

OR:  Date of meeting _______________  

12) Description of Proposed Development and Use.  Please be specific, list existing and proposed buildings 
and uses, number of dwelling units, parking, restaurant seats, vehicles proposed, etc.  If there is more 
than one use, describe in detail the nature of each use (Give concise description here and use a 
separate sheet if necessary).
__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

pwright
Typewritten Text
X

pwright
Typewritten Text
X

pwright
Typewritten Text
X

pwright
Typewritten Text
1515-1525 Bertha Street & 1512 Dennis Street

pwright
Typewritten Text
Trepanier & Associates Inc.

pwright
Typewritten Text
X

pwright
Typewritten Text
402 Appelrouth Lane

pwright
Typewritten Text
Key West FL 33040

pwright
Typewritten Text
305-293-8983

pwright
Typewritten Text
lori@owentrepanier.com

pwright
Typewritten Text
A.H. of Monroe County Inc.

pwright
Typewritten Text
PO Box 4374 key West FL 33041-4374

pwright
Typewritten Text
(CL) Commercia Limited

pwright
Typewritten Text
00063400-000000,00063400-000100

pwright
Typewritten Text
X

Owen
Text Box
AHI is a nonprofit Florida corporation that provides case-managed health care, housing assistance, and support services for HIV-infected residents of the Florida Keys.

AHI of Monroe County, Inc. is proposing the redevelopment of their existing rest home facility at Marty's Place. The property currently consists of 16 individual living units.  The redevelopment will allow for a total of 47 individual deed-restricted affordable living units as well as a 1,916 sq. ft. administration building. The redevelopment will provide for increased capacity to meet current AHI housing demands. 




DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department 

3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL  33040
(305) 809-3720

13) Has subject Property received any variance(s)?   Yes  ________ No  _________  

If Yes:  Date of approval __________ Resolution # ________    

Attach resolution(s).

14) Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances on the subject property?   

Yes ____  No _____  

If Yes, describe and attach relevant documents. 

__________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

A. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, provide the information requested from the 
attached Conditional Use and Development Plan sheet.

B.  For Conditional Uses only, also include the Conditional Use Criteria required under Chapter 122, 
Article III, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 of the Land Development Regulations (see attached copy of 
criteria).

C. For Major Development Plans only, also provide the Development Plan Submission Materials   
required under Chapter 108, Article II, Division 7, Sections 108-226 through 108-248 of the Land 
Development Regulations (see attached copy of criteria) and any additional information as 
determined by the Planning Staff.

D. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, one set of plans MUST be signed & sealed by
an Engineer or Architect.

Please note, development plan and conditional use approvals are quasi-judicial hearings and it is 
improper to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the project outside of the 
hearing.
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Conditional Use & Development Plan  
Approval Criteria Analysis 
Pursuant to Sec. 122-61 to -65 
 
AHI - Marty’s Place 
 

 
 
 
The following is an analysis of the specific criteria for approval, pursuant to Sec. 122-61 to -65, 
for the proposed redevelopment of Marty’s Place.  
 
Existing development is depicted in attached surveys and plans, including: 

▪ Size of site 
▪ Buildings 
▪ Structures 
▪ Parking 

▪ FEMA flood zones 
▪ Topography 
▪ Utility locations 
▪ Existing vegetation 

▪ Existing stormwater 
▪ Adjacent land uses 
▪ Adjacent buildings 
▪ Adjacent driveways 

 
Proposed development is depicted in attached plans prepared by licensed architects, including: 

▪ Floor Plans 
▪ Buildings 
▪ Utility Locations 

▪ Driveway Dimensions 
▪ Building Elevations 
▪ Parking 

▪ Setbacks 
▪ Garbage and recycling 
▪ Project Statistics 

 
Solutions Statement: 

AHI is a nonprofit Florida corporation that provides case-managed health care, housing 
assistance, and support services for HIV-infected residents of the Florida Keys. 
 
AHI of Monroe County, Inc. is proposing the redevelopment of their existing rest home 
facility at Marty’s Place. The property currently consists of 16 individual living units.  The 
redevelopment will allow for a total of 47 individual living units as well as a 1,916 sq. ft. 
administration building. The redevelopment will provide for increased capacity to meet 
current AHI housing demands.  
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Key persons and entities involved in this project are as follows: 
Owner: AHI Real Estate Properties, Inc. 
Authorized Agent: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. 
Architect: MHK, Architecture & Planning   
Engineer: Meridian Engineering, LLC 
Legal and Equitable Owners: AHI Real Estate Properties, Inc. 
  

Site Data:  
 

Dimensional Aspect Permitted/ 
Required Existing Proposed Compliance 

Zoning CL CL No Change Complies 
Min Lot Size 10,000 sq. ft. 33,066 sq. ft. No Change Complies 
Max Density (Units/ acre) 16 units NA NA Complies 
Commercial FAR 0.8 0.24 (7,909 sq. ft.) 0.05 (1,916 sq. ft.) Complies 
Max Height 40 ft. 22 ft. 40 ft. Complies 
Open Space:  Commercial 20% 40% 30% (9,915 sq. ft.) Complies 
Max Building Coverage 40% 29.5% (9,744 sq. ft.) 79% (26,385 sq. ft.) Variance 
Landscaping 20% Unk. 30% (9,915 sq. ft.) Complies 
Impervious Surface 60% 56.2% (18,585 sq. ft.) 70% (  23,151 sq. ft.) Variance 
Setbacks:    Front (Dennis)        25’ 0” 10 ’5” 17’ 5”  Variance 
                    Front (Venetia) 25’ 0” 11’ 11” 25’ 0” Complies 
                    Front (Bertha) 25’ 0” 8’ 9”  10’ 0” Variance 
                    Side 1 20’ 0” 0’ 0” 15’ 0” Variance 
                    Rear        25’ 0” 9’ 7” 15’ 0” Variance 

 
Other Project Information:  

This is a single phase project with construction beinning after the demolition of the existing 
16 structures and administration building.  The redevelopment of this site into 47 units will 
be completed within a 12-14 month timefame after the site has been cleared.  

 
 Intergovernmental Coordination: 

Coordination will occur as part of the DRC hearing process. 
 

Schedule and Process:  
The review process for conditional use review will be pursuant to Sec. 122-63 

05/14/18  Submission Deadline 
06/26/18  Development Review Committee 
07/09/18  Tree Commission Hearing 
07/19/18  Planning Board 
08/14/18  Tree Commission Hearing 
09/02/18  City Commission 
30 days  City Commission Appeal Period 
45 days  Department of Economic Opportunity Appeal Period 
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SPECIFIC CRITERIA FOR CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL 
 

Land use compatibility: 
The attached analysis and plans demonstrate that the proposed project, including its 
proposed scale and intensity are compatible and harmonious with adjacent land use and 
will not adversely impact land use activities in the immediate vicinity.  
 

Site Size:  
The Marty’s Place site is 33,066 sq. ft. 

       
Mitigative techniques:  

The proposed use will not create negative impacts that require mitigation; however, the 
site will be brought into compliance with stormwater water management and will be 
dramatically improved with landscaping. Parking will be added to the site along with on-
site management. 

 
Hazardous waste:  

The proposed use shall not generate hazardous waste or require use of hazardous 
materials in its operation. 

 
Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances: 

This al use shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and city laws and 
ordinances. Where permits are required from governmental agencies other than the city, 
these permits shall be obtained. 

 
Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses:  

▪ Land uses within a conservation area - the proposed project is not located in a 
conservation area.  

▪ New residential development of 47 units and an administration building is proposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: EVALUATION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE LDRS 

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (Section 108-233) 

 
The anticipated public facility impacts of the proposed development:  

The following concurrency analysis demonstrates that all anticipated development 
impacts to public facilities can be accommodated within current capacities and 
adopted levels of service.  

 
The ability of existing facilities to accommodate the proposed development at 
the adopted level of service standards: 

The following concurrency analysis demonstrates that all anticipated development 
impacts to existing facilities can be accommodated within current capacities and 
adopted levels of service. 
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Any existing facility deficiencies that will need to be corrected prior to the 
completion of the proposed development: 

There are no existing facility deficiencies that will need to be corrected prior to 
completion of the proposed development. 

 
The facility improvements or additions necessary to accommodate the impact 
of the proposed development at the adopted level of service standards and 
the entities responsible for the design and installation of all required facility 
improvements or additions: 

There are no facility improvements or additions necessary to accommodate the 
impact of the proposed development at the adopted level of service standards. 

 
The date such facility improvements or additions will need to be completed to 
be: 

NA – No improvements required. 
 

Fire Protection (Section 108-233 (8))  
Key West Fire Department coordination shall be per DRC.  No objections are known 
to exist at this time. 

 
Site Location and Character of Use (Section 108-235): 

The project site is located in the Commercial-Limited (“CL”) zoning district. The CL 
zoning district is intended to serve limited commercial land uses such as 
neighborhood residential markets, specialized markets with customized market 
demands, and tourist-oriented markets. Based on the surrounding zoning and land 
uses, the proposed project is compatible with neighboring properties.  

 
Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste 
storage areas (Section 108-279): 

Please see attached plans.   
 

Utility lines (Section 108-282): 
No changes proposed. 

 
Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings 
(Section 108-283):  

All commercial activities are proposed to occur within enclosed buildings. 
 

Exterior Lighting (Section 108-284): 
All lighting will be consistent with Sec. 108-284. 

 
Signs (Section 108-285): 

Signage shall be approved under Sec. 108-285 
 

Pedestrian sidewalks (Section 108-286): 
All pedestrian sidewalks will be designed consistent with Sec. 108-286. 
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Loading docks (Section 108-287): 
No changes proposed.  

 
Storage Areas (Section 108-288): 

No changes are proposed. 
 

In-Site and Off-Site Parking and Vehicular, Bicycle, and Pedestrian Circulation 
(Section 108-244): 

Pursuant to Sec. 108-572 the parking demands for AHI housing conform to Nursing/ 
Convalescent Home (Sec. 108-572(12)). 
 
Existing Parking: 12 spaces; Proposed Parking: 37 spaces 
 

Use Parking Requirement 
Existing 

(16 
Beds) 

Required 
(47 

Beds) 
Proposed 

Nursing/Convalescent homes (Sec. 108-572(12) 
1 space for every 4 beds 12 11.75 40 
10% Bicycles Unk. 1.17 17 

Office (Sec. 108-572(15) 
1 space per 300 sq. ft. 0 6.39 7 
25% Bicycles 0 1.59 3 

Total 
Auto 12 18.14 47 

Bicycle Unk. 2.76 20 

 
Housing (Section 108-245): 

Thirty-one new individual rest home living units will be added as a result of this 
project. 

 
Units No. 
Existing Rest Home Living Units 16 
Number to be Redeveloped 0 
New Rest Home Living Units to be added 47 
Total Number of Units (Post Development) 47 

 
Economic resources (Section 108-246): 

No significant changes are anticipated. 
 

Special Conditions (Section 108-247): 
The proposal complies with the goals, objectives and policies of the comprehensive 
plan and as demonstrated by the concurrency analysis there are no conflicts with the 
existing public facilities, such as wastewater treatment and transportation.  
 
The project is located within the CL District and complies with the intent of the plan. 

 
There is no impact on the unincorporated portion of the county. 
 

Construction Management Plan and Inspection Schedule (Section 108-248): 
Construction will be done in two phases. Phase I will commence as soon as possible 
following the approval, Phase II will commence within 5 years. 
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Open Space, Screening, Buffers and Landscaping (Article V and VI) of Chapter 
108: 

This application/request for modification to the standards of this ordinance is hereby 
filed with the city planning office and shall be considered by the planning board after 
reviewing recommendations of the city planner or designated staff. The planning 
board shall render the final action.  
 
This request is to waive the following landscape requirements of Sec. 108 so as to: 

1. Protect and preserve the integrity of this vital community service.  
2. The waiver will not have a significant adverse impact on the public interest, 

or on adjacent property.  
3. The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering similar situations 

in the general area.  
4. The development will provide an alternative landscape solution which will 

achieve the purposes of the requirement through clearly superior design. 
5. The waiver or modification is necessary to preserve or enhance significant 

existing cultural and public-like facilities related to the development site. 
6. Strict application of the requirement will effectively deprive the owner and 

the community of reasonable use of the land for the intended purpose due to 
its unusual size, shape, and location. 

7. The effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in 
imposing the requirement in this case. 

8. The unusual conditions involved, i.e. the need for case-managed health care, 
housing assistance, and support services for HIV-infected residents of the 
Florida Keys are not the result of actions of the developer or property owner 
which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance from which this 
section derives. 

9. Strict application of the requirement would be technically impractical. 
 
Specific Waivers/ Modifications: 

Sec. 108-413. Requirements along street frontage.  
To permit the street frontage landscaping as proposed on the attached plans. 

Sec. 108-415. Perimeter landscape requirements. 
To permit the perimeter landscaping as proposed on the attached plans. 

Sec. 108-416. Other landscape requirements for nonvehicular use areas. 
To permit the nonvehicular use area landscaping as proposed on the 
attached plans. 

Sec. 108-450. Landscape screening. 
To permit the landscape screening as proposed on the attached plans. 

 
Stormwater and Surface Water Management (Article VIII): 

No changes required or proposed. 
 

Flood Hazard Areas (Division 4 - Sections 108-821 through 108-927): 
No changes proposed.  

 
Utilities (Article IX):  

No changes proposed. 
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CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS: 

The City’s Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that facilities and 
services needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new 
development. 

The following specific issues are outlined: 
1. Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer 
2. Recreation (for residential development only) 
3. Solid Waste 
4. Drainage 
5. Roads/Trip Generation 

The following concurrency analysis reflects the anticipated impacts resulting from the 
proposed conversion of existing commercial floor area to retail use.  

Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer “Planned improvements in potable water and/or 
wastewater systems required to establish and/or maintain adopted water and wastewater 
levels of service.  System improvements and proposed funding resources required for 
implementing any improvements required to establish and/or maintain adopted potable 
water and wastewater system level of service standards1:” 

Potable Water Policy 9-1.6.1 sets the level of service for residential potable water at 100 gal/ 
capita/ day.   

i) The total residential capacity required for the existing 16 unit (16 people) parcel 
is: 

100 gal/capita/day x 16 people = 16,000 gal/day 

ii) The total residential capacity required for the proposed 47 unit (47 people) 
parcel is: 

100 gal/capita/day x 47 people = 47,000 gal/day 

iii) The total nonresidential capacity required for the existing is: 

100 gal/capita/day x 1 people = 100 gal/day 

iv) The total nonresidential capacity required for the proposed 2 employees parcel 
is: 

100 gal/capita/day x 2 people = 200 gal/day 

 

                                                      
1 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues. 
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Based on the concurrency management calculation prescribed in the Comprehensive 
Plan, there is no or minimal increase in the proposed capacity required by Key West 
Comprehensive Plan LOS standards; the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority has the 
capacity to supply adequate service to this property, as demonstrated below. 

FKAA Supply Capacity: 
The Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (“FKAA”) has adequate supply capacity to 
serve the potential development. FKAA has constructed facilities on the mainland 
in Florida City to expand water supply for the Florida Keys. This permitted and 
constructed improvement enables FKAA to provide over 23 MGD, which will 
provide sufficient capacity through 20222. Operational in 2011, the recent 
expansion of the R.O. plant will provide 6.0 MGD, which combined with the 17.0 
MGD permitted withdrawal from the Biscayne Aquifer, increased available water 
supply to 23 MGD for the Florida Keys.  
 

Expanded Florida City R.O. Plant. The Department of Health issued Permit # 
150092-007-wc/04 (Exhibit I) on November 14, 2006 to allow for the 
construction of an expanded reverse osmosis (R.O.) water plant in Florida City. 
The expanded water plant is designed to treat blended Floridian Aquifer water as 
an alternative water source to the Biscayne Aquifer. The permit design capacity 
of the expanded R.O. plant is 6 MGD.  

Revised Water Use Permit. The SFWMD issued revised Water Use Permit (WUP) 
#13-00005-W (Exhibit II) on March 26, 2008, which recognizes the additional 
blended Floridian Aquifer capacity that will be provided by the expanded R.O. 
plant. Interim Water Use Allocations in the WUP permit provide FKAA with an 
allocation of 17.00 MGD (dry season) and 17.79 GPD (wet season) which may be 
withdrawn from the Biscayne Aquifer and allows FKAA to utilize the Stock Island 
and Marathon Reverse Osmosis plants for any demands exceeding the interim 
withdrawal limit, pending completion of the R.O. plant in Florida City. The Stock 
Island and Marathon R.O. plants have a combined capacity of 3.0 MGD providing 
an interim WUP water supply of 20.0 MGD during the dry season if needed. Once 
operational in 2010, the R.O. plant will provide an additional 6.0 MGD, which 
when combined with the 17.0 MGD permitted withdrawal from the Biscayne 
Aquifer, will increase available water supply to 23 MGD for the Florida Keys.  

The interim allocation of 20 MGD (7,300 MG/year) through 2010 and 23 MGD 
after 2010 provides ample water supply to support the adopted amendment and 
allocated growth well beyond 10 years. The “Monroe County 2007 Annual Public 
Facilities Report” documents historic water use in the Florida Keys. Water 
demand has fluctuated significantly on an annual basis, however when evaluated 
over a ten-year period, the data shows an increase in water demand of more 
than 1 billion gallons over the last 10 years with an annual average increase of 
approximately 104 MG/year. This increase in demand can be shown in the 
following calculation: 

1996 annual water demand = 5,272 MG /year 

                                                      
2 Excerpt from Analysis by Kenneth B. Metcalf, AICP, (Greenberg Traurig, P.A.), August 22, 2008. 
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2006 annual water demand = 6,310 MG /year 
Average Annual Increase = (6,310 MG - 5,272MG)/ 10 = 103.8 MG /year  

Based on the average annual increase of 103.8 MG per year, the interim 
allocation would be sufficient for an additional 9.5 years of growth beyond 2006 
or through 2015 until demand reaches the interim permitted withdrawal of 20 
MGD (7,300 MG/year).  Since completion of the Florida City facilities, the 23 MGD 
allocation is available to support yet another 9.5 years of growth. Based on these 
findings, sufficient permitted water supply is available to meet the needs of the 
Florida Keys through 2024. 

Improvements Schedule/Status. Condition 30 of the WUP provides the R.O. plant 
and the associated Floridian deep wells that will provide 23 MGD of capacity 
through 2024: 

• DEP Underground Injection and Control permit was obtained on May 21, 
2008. 

• Construction contracts were required within 180 days or by November 21, 
2008; 

• Testing is required within one year and 30 days from issuance of the 
permit or by June 21, 2009. 

• The R.O. plant construction was completed in January, 2010. 

Sanitary Sewer Policy 9-1.6.1 sets the level of service for residential sanitary sewer at 100 
gal/capita/day and nonresidential sanitary sewer at 660 gal/acre/day. 

i) the total residential capacity required for the existing 16 unit parcel is: 

100 gal/capita/day x 16 people = 1,600 gal/day 

ii) the total residential capacity required for the proposed 47 unit parcel is: 

   100 g gal/capita/day x 47 people = 4,700 gal/day 

iii) the total nonresidential capacity required for the existing 0.18 acre parcel is: 

   660 gal/acre/day x 0.18 acres = 119.8 gal/day 

iv) the total nonresidential capacity required for the proposed 0.04 acre parcel 
is: 

   660 gal/acre/day x 0.04 acres = 26.4 gal/day 
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The current wastewater treatment plant has the potential treatment capacity of 10 
million gallons per day.  Only 4.8 million gallons per day of capacity are currently 
utilized3.  The current plant has the capacity to service this project’s projected needs. 

Recreation “In cases where residential development is proposed, information shall be 
submitted describing plans for accommodating recreational demands generated by the 
development, including demonstrated evidence that the City’s adopted level of service for 
recreation shall not be adversely impacted4:” 

The City’s adopted level of service for recreation will not be adversely impacted. 

Solid Waste- “Projected demand generated by the development on the solid waste 
disposal system and assurances that the City’s adopted level of service for solid waste 
disposal shall not be adversely impacted5:” 

 
Sec. 94-71 sets the level of service for residential solid waste disposal (1994-2010) at 
2.66 lb/capita/day and nonresidential solid waste disposal at 6.37 lb/capita/day6.   

i) the total capacity required for the existing 1 employees is: 

6.37 lb/capita/day x 1 employees = 6.37 lb/day 
 

ii) the total capacity required for the proposed 2 employees7 is: 

6.37 lb/capita/day x 19.6 employees = 12.74  lb/day 
 
Based on the City’s LOS standards there will be a projected reduction in solid waste 
generation on the site.  Waste Management has more than enough capacity to handle 
the projected load 

 
Drainage - “Conceptual plan for accommodating storm water run-off and demonstrated 
evidence that the proposed drainage improvements shall accommodate storm water run-off 
without adversely impacting natural systems or the City’s adopted level of service for storm 
drainage8” 

 
This site currently meets the minimum requirements through best management 
practices. 
 

Roads/Trip Generation - “Estimated trips for the peak hour generated by the proposed 
land use(s) together with anticipated on- and off-site improvements necessitated to 
accommodate the traffic impacts generated by the development including, additional R/W, 
roadway improvements, additional paved laneage, traffic signalization, proposed methods 
for controlling access and egress, and other similar improvements9:” 

                                                      
3 Per September 3, 2010 memo from Greg Smith, project Manager for CH2M Hill OMI (Exhibit III) 
4 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues. 
5 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues. 
6 For these calculations, we chose to use the number of employees to represent the “capita.” 
7 APA Planner’s Estimating Guide (Table 4-2) 
8 The City of Key West’s Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues 
9 Ibid 
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 ITE Use 
Peak PM Hour Trip Generation by Wkday 

Existing Proposed 
Assisted Living (ITE 254) 
0.22 Trips per occ. bed 16 bed 3.5 47 bed 10.3 

General Office (ITE 710) 
1.49 trips/1k sq. ft. 7,909 sqft 11.7 1,916 sq.ft 2.8 

Total 15.2 13.14 
 
Exhibits 

Exhibit I – Department of Health Permit #150092-007-wc/04 

Exhibit II – Water Use Permit (WUP) #13-00005-W 

Exhibit III – September 3, 2010 Wastewater Memo  

Exhibit IV – Map of the City of Key West’s Existing Recreation Services 

Exhibit V – January 25, 2010 Solid Waste Memo 
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Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status
Last Event
Event Date Filed
Event Effective Date

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Not For Profit Corporation
A.H.I. REAL ESTATE PROPERTIES, INC.

Filing Information

N49935

65-0363080

07/17/1992

FL

ACTIVE

AMENDMENT

09/19/1994

NONE

Principal Address

1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Changed: 08/08/2012

Mailing Address

1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Changed: 08/08/2012

Registered Agent Name & Address

PRIDGEN, EUGENE S
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Name Changed: 10/26/2012

Address Changed: 08/08/2012

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title Treasurer

Varner, Marcus
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Title CEO

PRIDGEN, EUGENE S
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Title president

Elwell, Christopher
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE

Detail by Entity Name http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?...

2 of 3 5/9/2018 2:42 PM



Document Number
FEI/EIN Number
Date Filed
State
Status
Last Event
Event Date Filed
Event Effective Date

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Not For Profit Corporation
A.H. OF MONROE COUNTY, INC.

Filing Information

N13659

59-2678740

03/03/1986

FL

ACTIVE

NAME CHANGE AMENDMENT

01/05/2009

NONE

Principal Address

1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Changed: 06/12/2000

Mailing Address

1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Changed: 02/11/2011

Registered Agent Name & Address

PRIDGEN, EUGENE S
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Name Changed: 10/26/2012

Address Changed: 08/08/2012

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title VP

McChesney, Lori
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Title President

Elwell, Christopher
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7008

Title Treasurer

Varner, Marcus
1434 KENNEDY DRIVE

Detail by Entity Name http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?...

2 of 3 5/9/2018 2:41 PM
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SCALE:

TRENCH DETAIL
NTSSCALE:

CATCH BASIN DETAIL
NTS

PLAN

VARIES

SECTION

NOTES:
1. CONCRETE SHALL BE 4000 PSI AT 28 DAYS, TYPE II CEMENT
2. ALL REINFORCEMENT MAY BE WELDED WIRE AS PER ASTM

C-478, #4 @ 12" O.C.E.W.
3. FRAME AND GRATE BRICKED TO GRADE BY CONTRACTOR.
4. BOTTOM INLETS SHALL BE  FDOT TYPE C CATCH BASIN OR

EQUAL.
5. STRUCTURES TO BE SET ON COARSE AGGREGTE BEDDING.

3'-4"
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8"

2'-0"
21
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8"
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21
4"

8"

FRAME AND GRATE BRICKED
TO GRADE BY CONTRACTOR

U.S. FOUNDRY FRAME
AND GRATE 4160-6611
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REINFORCEMENT

1'

VARIES3'-0" 3'-0"
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3
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SCALE:

TYPICAL SWALE DETAIL
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ASYMMETRICAL REFLECTORS
W/ RESTRICTED BACK LIGHT

18' TO 20'

N.T.S.
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LIGHT POLE DETAIL
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